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5.1 Lampenwechsel 5.1 Lamp replacement

Lampenstecker aufstecken.
Nur in einer Stellung möglich (Fig. 16)

Lampenklammer nach hinten drücken. Mit der zweiten
Hand Lampe einsetzen. Auf die Lage der Führungsnut
am Lampenflansch achten. Nur eine Position ist mög-
lich. (Fig. 17)

Sicherungsbügel wieder verriegeln. Dazu
Lampenklammer mit der zweiten Hand nach vorn 
drücken. (Fig. 18)

Alle weiteren Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie
oben beschrieben durchführen.

Alle Verbindungen wieder herstellen.
Funktionstest durchführen. (Fig. 19)

Bei geöffnetem Gehäuse kann der Kaltlicht-
Projektor nicht betrieben werden.

Attach the lamp connector. 
Only possible in one direction. (Fig. 16)

Press the lamp clip backward. Insert the lamp with your
other hand. Observe the position of the guide groove
on the lamp flange. Only one position is possible. 
(Fig. 17)

Lock the securing clamp again by pressing the lamp
clip forward slightly with your other hand. (Fig. 18)

Follow all the remaining steps described above, but in
reverse order.

Restore all the connections. 
Test the device for proper operation. (Fig. 19)

The cold light projector cannot be operated
with the housing open.
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Brancher le connecteur de lampe. 
Cela n'est possible que dans une seule position (Fig. 16).

Repousser la pince-clip de lampe vers l'arrière. Mettre
la lampe en place à l'aide de la seconde main. Veiller
au bon positionnement de la rainure de guidage située
au niveau de la patte de la lampe. Une seule position
est possible (Fig. 17).

Verrouiller à nouveau le circlip. Pour cela, s'aider de la
seconde main pour pousser la pince-clip de la lampe
vers l'avant. (Fig. 18)

Réaliser toutes les autres étapes comme décrit plus
haut, mais dans le sens inverse.

Rétablir toutes les connexions. 
Contrôler le bon fonctionnement. (Fig. 19)

Le projecteur de lumière froide ne peut pas
fonctionner si son boîtier est ouvert.

Enchufe el conector de la lámpara en la única posici-
ón en la que es posible hacerlo. (Fig. 16)

Presione la pinza de la lámpara hacia atrás. Coloque
la lámpara con la otra mano. Al alcanzar la ranura
guía, preste atención a la brida de la lámpara. Sólo es
posible colocar la lámpara en una posición. (Fig. 17)

Vuelva a enclavar el pasador de seguridad. Para ello,
presione ligeramente la pinza de la lámpara hacia
adelante con la otra mano. (Fig. 18)

Realice el resto de los pasos descritos anteriormente
en orden inverso.

Vuelva a conectar todas las conexiones. Realice una
prueba de funcionamiento. (Fig. 19)

Si la carcasa está abierta, no puede ponerse
en funcionamiento el proyector de luz fría.

01
/0

8

Fig. 18 Fig. 19



32

5.2 Sicherungswechsel
5.3 Instandsetzung
5.4 Entsorgung

5.2 Fuse replacement
5.3 Servicing and repair
5.4 Disposal

5.2 Sicherungswechsel

Gerät ausschalten und Netzstecker ziehen.

Netzsicherungshalter mit einem Schraubendreher oder
anderem geeigneten Werkzeug lösen. (Fig. 20)

Neue Sicherungen einsetzen. (Fig. 21)

Vorsicht: Nur die angegebenen
Sicherungswerte verwenden.

2 x Feinsicherung, T1,60 A (SB)

Netzsicherungshalter wieder einsetzen. (Fig. 22)

Netzverbindung wieder herstellen. Funktionsprüfung
durchführen. (Fig. 23)

5.3 Instandsetzung

Die Instandsetzung von defekten Kaltlicht-Projektoren
darf nur durch von uns autorisierte Personen und unter
Verwendung von KARL STORZ-Originalteilen erfolgen.

Die Instandsetzung aller optischen Teile kann grund-
sätzlich nur bei KARL STORZ durchgeführt werden.

5.4 Entsorgung

Dieses Gerät ist entsprechend der europäischen
Richtlinie 2002/96/EG über Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgeräte (waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment – WEEE) gekennzeichnet.
Nach Ablauf der Lebensdauer ist das Gerät als
Elektronikschrott zu entsorgen.
Hierzu erfragen Sie bitte die für Sie zuständige
Sammelstelle bei KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG,
einer KARL STORZ Niederlassung oder Ihrem
Fachhändler. Im Geltungsbereich der Richtlinie ist
KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG für die ordnungs-
gemäße Entsorgung des Gerätes verantwortlich.

5.2 Fuse replacement

Switch the device off and unplug the power plug.

Remove the power fuse holder with a screwdriver or
other suitable tool. (Fig. 20)

Insert new fuses. (Fig. 21)

Caution: Only use the stated fuse ratings.

2 x power fuses, T1.60 A (SB)

Reinsert the power fuse holder. (Fig. 22)

Reconnect the power cord. Test the device for proper
operation. (Fig. 23)

5.3 Servicing and repair

Defective cold light projectors must only be repaired by
persons authorized by us and using original
KARL STORZ parts.

All optical parts can only be repaired by KARL STORZ.

5.4 Disposal

This device is marked in accordance with the
European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electrical
and electronic equipment (WEEE).
At the end of its useful operating life, dispose of the
device as electronic scrap.
Please ask either KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG, 
a KARL STORZ subsidiary or your specialist dealer
for information on your local collection point.
Within the scope of application of this Directive,
KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG is responsible for
the proper disposal of this device.
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5.2 Changement des fusibles

Éteindre l'appareil et débrancher la fiche secteur. 

Dévisser le porte-fusible à l'aide d'un tournevis ou de
tout autre outil approprié. (Fig. 20)

Mettre les fusibles neufs en place. (Fig. 21)

Avis : N'employer que des fusibles ayant les
spécifications prescrites.

2 fusibles pour courant faible, T1,60 A (SB)

Remettre le porte-fusible en place. (Fig. 22)

Rebrancher l'appareil sur le secteur. Contrôler son bon
fonctionnement. (Fig. 23)

5.3 Réparations

Les réparations de projecteurs de lumière froide
défectueux doivent être effectuées uniquement par
des personnes habilitées par nos soins et exclusive-
ment avec des pièces KARL STORZ d'origine.

Les réparations de toutes les pièces optiques ne peu-
vent être réalisées que par KARL STORZ.

5.4 Élimination

Cet appareil présente le marquage approprié
conformément à la directive européenne
2002/96/CE sur les déchets d'équipements
électriques et électroniques (DEEE). 
L'appareil, une fois hors d'usage, doit être éli-
miné comme déchet électronique. Adressez-
vous à KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG, à une
filiale KARL STORZ ou à votre distributeur pour
connaître le centre de collecte le plus proche.
Dans le champ d'application de cette directive,
KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG est responsa-
ble de l'élimination correcte de l'appareil.

5.2 Cambio de fusibles 

Apague el aparato y extraiga el enchufe de la red.

Afloje el portafusibles con un destornillador o con otra
herramienta adecuada para ello. (Fig. 20)

Coloque los nuevos fusibles. (Fig. 21)

Advertencia: Utilice exclusivamente los fusi-
bles con las características indicadas.

2 fusibles para baja intensidad, T 1,60 A (SB)

Vuelva a montar el portafusibles. (Fig. 22)

Vuelva a conectar la red. Compruebe el funcionamien-
to. (Fig. 23)

5.3 Reparaciones

La reparación de componentes defectuosos de los
proyectores de luz fría sólo deberá ser efectuada por
personal autorizado por KARL STORZ y utilizando
exclusivamente las piezas originales de KARL STORZ.

La reparación de todas las piezas ópticas sólo podrá
ser realizada por KARL STORZ.

5.4 Gestión de desechos

Este aparato está identificado conforme a la
directiva europea 2002/96/CE referida a aparatos
eléctricos y electrónicos viejos (waste electrical
and electronic equipment o WEEE). 
Después de transcurrida su vida útil, deseche el
equipo como residuo electrónico. 
Consulte a KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG, a una
sociedad distribuidora de KARL STORZ o a su
comercio especializado para averiguar el centro de
recogida que le corresponde. En el ámbito de vali-
dez de la directiva, KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG
es responsable de la correcta gestión residual del
aparato.
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6.1 Verantwortlichkeit

Als Hersteller dieses Gerätes betrachten wir uns für die
Sicherheit, Zuverlässigkeit und Leistung des Gerätes
nur dann als verantwortlich, wenn

Montage, Erweiterung, Neuinstallation, Änderungen
oder Reparaturen durch von uns autorisierte Personen
durchgeführt werden,

die elektrische Installation des betreffenden Raumes
den einschlägigen Sicherheits-Bestimmungen ent-
spricht und

das Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit der
Gebrauchsanweisung betrieben wird.

6.2 Normenkonformität

• Nach IEC 61010-1:
Art des Schutzes gegen elektrischen Schlag:
Schutzklasse I

Grad des Schutzes gegen Eindringen von 
Festkörpern und Wasser:
IP 20

• Nach EN 55011 Klasse B, EN 61000-3-2, 
EN 61000-3-3: 
Funkstörstrahlung

• Nach EN 61000-6-2: 
Störimmunität

6.3 Richtlinienkonformität

Das Gerät ist nach den auf das Produkt anzuwenden-
den Richtlinien mit CE-Zeichen versehen.
EWG: 73/23 Niederspannungs-Richtlinie
EWG: 89/336 EMV-Richtlinie

6.4 Technische Daten und Anschlüsse

• Netzspannung: 100-240 VAC

• Netzfrequenz: 40-400 Hz

• Lampenspannung: 12 VAC

• Lampenleistung: 170 VA

• Netzsicherung: 2 x 1,6 AL 250 V

• Betriebstemperatur: 10-40 °C

• Lagertemperatur: 0-60 °C

• Abmessungen: 
305 mm x 110 mm x 240 mm (B x H x T)

• Gewicht: 3,9 kg

6.1 Responsibility

As the manufacturer of this device, we shall be liable
for failure or deterioration in the safe operation, opera-
tional reliability, and performance of this equipment
only subject to the following conditions:

all assembly operations, system expansions, readjust-
ments, modifications, or repairs have been performed
by a person or persons duly authorized;

all electrical installations at the location of use meet
applicable national and local electrical codes; and

the device has been used in accordance with its 
operating instructions at all times.

6.2 Standard conformity

• According to IEC 61010-1:
Type of protection against electric shock:
Protection Class I

Degree of protection against ingress of 
solids and water:
IP 20

• According to EN 55011 Class B, EN 61000-3-2,
EN 61000-3-3: 
Interference radiation

• According to EN 61000-6-2: 
Interference immunity

6.3 Directive conformity

The device carries the CE mark in accordance with the
directives applicable to the product. 
EEC: 73/23 Low Voltage Directive 
EEC: 89/336 EMC Directive

6.4 Technical data and connections

• Line voltage: 100-240 VAC

• Line frequency: 40-400 Hz

• Lamp voltage: 12 VAC

• Lamp output: 170 VA

• Line fuse: 2 x 1.6 AL 250 V

• Operating temperature: 10-40°C

• Storage temperature: 0-60°C

• Dimensions: 
305 mm x 110 mm x 240 mm (B x H x T)

• Weight: 3.9 kg
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6.1 Responsabilité

Le fabricant de cet appareil assume toute responsabili-
té quant à la sécurité, la fiabilité et les performances
de l'appareil, à condition toutefois que 

les travaux de montage, les extensions, les réinstalla-
tions, les modifications ou les réparations soient réali-
sés par un personnel habilité par nos soins,

l'installation électrique des locaux concernés soit
conforme aux prescriptions de sécurité applicables, et,
enfin, 

que l'appareil soit utilisé conformément au manuel d'u-
tilisation.

6.2 Conformité normative

• Selon la norme CEI 61010-1 :
Type de protection anti-électrocution :
catégorie de protection I

Degré de protection contre la pénétration de corps
solides et d'eau :
IP 20

• Selon EN 55011 Classe B, EN 61000-3-2, 
EN 61000-3-3 : 
Émissions parasites

• Selon EN 61000-6-2 : 
Immunité aux parasites

6.3 Conformité à la directive

L'appareil présente le sigle CE conformément aux
directives applicables.
CEE : 73/23 Directive basse tension
CEE : 89/336 Directive CEM

6.4 Données techniques et raccordements

• Tension de secteur : 100/240 V AC

• Fréquence du secteur : 40 à 400 Hz

• Tension de la lampe : 12 V AC

• Puissance de la lampe : 170 VA

• Fusibles de secteur : 2 x 1,6 AL 250 V

• Température de service : 10 à 40 °C

• Température de stockage : 0 à 60 °C

• Dimensions :

305 mm x 110 mm x 240 mm (l x h x p)

• Poids : 3,9 kg

6.1 Responsabilidad

Como fabricantes de este aparato, sólo asumiremos la
responsabilidad por la seguridad, la fiabilidad y el ren-
dimiento del aparato si

el montaje, las ampliaciones, los reajustes o las repara-
ciones se han llevado a cabo por personal autorizado
por nosotros,

la instalación eléctrica del lugar en que vaya a instalar-
se el aparato cumple con las directivas de seguridad
aplicables y

si el aparato se emplea según lo dispuesto en el
Manual de instrucciones.

6.2 Conformidad con las normas 

• Según IEC 61010-1:
Tipo de protección contra choque eléctrico:
Clase de protección I

Grado de protección contra penetración de 
componentes sólidos y agua:
IP 20

• Según EN 55011 clase B, EN 61000-3-2, 
EN 61000-3-3: 
Emisión de radiointerferencias

• Según EN 61000-6-2: 
Inmunidad a las interferencias

6.3 Conformidad con las directivas 

El aparato está previsto para su uso conforme a lo
dispuesto por las directivas provistas con el símbolo
CE aplicables al producto. 
CEE: 73/23 Directiva relativa a equipos de baja tensión
CEE: 89/336 Directiva CEM.

6.4 Datos técnicos y conexiones

• Tensión de la red: 100-240 VCA

• Frecuencia de la red: 40-400 Hz

• Tensión de la lámpara: 12 VCA

• Potencia de la lámpara: 170 VA

• Fusible de la red: 2 x 1,6 AL 250 V

• Temperatura de servicio: 10-40 °C

• Temperatura de almacenamiento: 0-60 °C

• Dimensiones: 
305 mm x 110 mm x 240 mm (an x al x pr)

• Peso: 3,9 kg01
/0
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6.5 Technical documentation

On request, the manufacturer will provide those circuit
diagrams, itemized parts listings, descriptions, sets of
adjustment instructions and other items of available
documentation to suitably qualified user personnel duly
authorized by the manufacturer for their use in repair-
ing those components of the instrument that have been
designated as reparable by their respective 
manufacturers.

Supply of such technical documentation relating to the
device shall not be construed as constituting manufac-
turer’s authorization of user’s personnel, regardless of
their level of technical training, to open or repair the
device.

Explicitly exempted herefrom are those maintenance
and repair operations described in this instruction 
manual.

We reserve the right to make engineering modi-
fications in the interest of promoting technologi-
cal progress and generating performance
improvements without obligation on our part to
submit prior notice thereof.

6.6 Spare parts list

Article Order no.

Spare 50 W lamp for TECHNO ARC 60 811310 21
Service life: 2500 hours
Color temperature: 6000 K

Line fuse 1069500
Power fuse, 5.0 x 20 mm, T 1.6 A (SB)

Power cord (ground contact) 400 F
Power cord with 90° angled connector and
straight power plug, grounded central
connector, length 300 cm

Power cord (USA) 400 FUS
Power cord with 90° angled connector and
straight power plug, US central connector,
length 250 cm

6.7 Manufacturer

KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG
Mittelstrasse 8
78532 Tuttlingen
Postfach 230
78503 Tuttlingen
Germany

Telephone: +49 (0)7461 708-926
Fax: +49 (0)7461 78912
E-mail: industrialgroup@karlstorz.de
Web: www.karlstorz.com 01

/0
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6.5 Technische Unterlagen

Auf Anfrage stellt der Hersteller ihm verfügbare
Schaltpläne, ausführliche Ersatzteillisten,
Beschreibungen, Einstellanweisungen und andere
Unterlagen bereit, die dem entsprechend qualifizierten
und vom Hersteller autorisierten Personal des
Anwenders beim Reparieren von Geräteteilen, die vom
Hersteller als reparierbar bezeichnet werden, von
Nutzen sind.

Das Verfügen über technische Unterlagen zum Gerät
stellt auch für technisch geschultes Personal keine
Autorisierung durch den Hersteller zum Öffnen oder
Reparieren des Gerätes dar.

Ausgenommen sind im Text der vorliegenden
Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebene Eingriffe.

Konstruktionsänderungen, insbesondere im
Zusammenhang mit der Weiterentwicklung und
Verbesserung unserer Geräte, behalten wir uns
vor.

6.6 Ersatzteilliste

Artikel Bestell-Nr.

Ersatzlampe 50 W für TECHNO ARC 60 811310 21
Lebensdauer: 2500 Stunden
Farbtemperatur: 6000 K

Netzsicherung 1069500
Feinsicherung, 5,0 x 20 mm, T 1,6 A (SB)

Netzkabel (Schuko) 400 F
Netzkabel mit 90° abgewinkeltem Gerätestecker 
und geradem Netzstecker, 
Schuko-Zentralstecker, Länge 300 cm

Netzkabel (USA) 400 FUS
Netzkabel mit 90° abgewinkeltem Gerätestecker 
und geradem Netzstecker, 
US-Zentralstecker, Länge 250 cm

6.7 Hersteller

KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG
Mittelstraße 8
78532 Tuttlingen
Postfach 230
78503 Tuttlingen
Germany

Telefon:+49 (0)7461 708-742
Telefax:+49 (0)7461 78912
E-Mail: industrialgroup@karlstorz.de
Web: www.karlstorz.com 
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6.5 Documents techniques

Sur demande, le fabricant fournit les schémas fonction-
nels, les listes détaillées des pièces de rechange, les
descriptions, les directives de réglage et autres docu-
ments dont il dispose et qui pourraient être utiles au
personnel qualifié de l'usager, habilité par le fabricant
pour effectuer des réparations sur des pièces de l'ap-
pareil considérées par le fabricant comme réparables.

Le fait de disposer de documents techniques sur l'ap-
pareil ne signifie aucunement que le personnel tech-
nique, même qualifié, soit autorisé par le fabricant à
ouvrir et à réparer l'appareil.

Sont exclues de ces réserves les interventions décrites
dans le texte du présent manuel.

Nous nous réservons le droit d'effectuer des
modifications de construction qui contribue-
raient notamment au développement technolo-
gique et à l'amélioration de nos appareils.

6.6 Liste des pièces de rechange

Article N° de cde

Lampe de rechange 50 W pour 
TECHNO ARC 60 811310 21
Longévité : 2 500 heures
Température de couleur : 6000 K

Fusible de secteur 1069500
Fusible pour courant faible,
5,0 x 20 mm, T 1,6 A (SB)

Cordon secteur (contact de protection) 400 F
Cordon secteur avec connecteur d'appareil
coudé à 90 ° et fiche secteur droite,
connecteur central de protection, longueur 300 cm

Cordon secteur (USA) 400 FUS
Cordon secteur avec connecteur d'appareil
coudé à 90 ° et fiche secteur droite,
connecteur central US, longueur 250 cm

6.7 Fabricant

KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG
Mittelstrasse 8
78532 Tuttlingen, Allemagne
Postfach 230
78503 Tuttlingen
Allemagne

Téléphone :+49 (0)7461 708-926
Télécopie : +49 (0)7461 78912
E-mail : industrialgroup@karlstorz.de
Internet : www.karlstorz.com 

6.5 Documentación técnica 

El personal cualificado del usuario que haya sido debi-
damente autorizado por el fabricante para reparar los
componentes del equipo calificados como reparables
por el fabricante podrá pedir al fabricante los esque-
mas de distribución, listas completas de piezas de
repuesto, descripciones, instrucciones de ajuste y
demás documentación útil para ese propósito.

La posesión de documentación técnica sobre el equi-
po no implica, ni siquiera para el personal con forma-
ción técnica, la autorización por parte del fabricante
para abrir o reparar el equipo.

Se excluyen las intervenciones descritas en el texto de
este Manual de instrucciones.

Nos reservamos el derecho de efectuar modifi-
caciones de construcción, especialmente en
relación con el desarrollo ulterior y la mejora
continua de nuestros aparatos.

6.6 Piezas de repuesto 

Artículo N.° de pedido 

Lámpara de repuesto de 50 W para 
TECHNO ARC 60 811310 21
Tiempo de vida útil: 2500 horas 
Temperatura de color: 6000 K

Fusible 1069500
Fusible para baja intensidad,
5,0 x 20 mm, T 1,6 A (SB)

Cable de red (Schuko) 400 F
Cable de red con enchufe para el aparato 
con ángulo de 90° y con enchufe de red recto, 
enchufe central Schuko, longitud 300 cm

Cable de red (EE. UU.) 400 FUS
Cable de red con enchufe para el aparato 
con ángulo de 90° y con enchufe de red recto, 
enchufe central Schuko para EE. UU., longitud 250 cm

6.7 Fabricante

KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG
Mittelstrasse 8
78532 Tuttlingen, Alemania
Postfach 230
78503 Tuttlingen
Alemania

Teléfono: +49 (0)7461 708-926
Fax: +49 (0)7461 78912
E-Mail: industrialgroup@karlstorz.de
Web: www.karlstorz.com 
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